## **MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY, ALASKA**

**RESOLUTION NO. 07-27R** 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY, ALASKA DESIGNATING THE SEAWALK INTERMODAL ACCESS PROJECT PHASE III AND IV AS THE COMMUNITY'S PRIORITY FOR FUNDING FROM THE FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION.

**WHEREAS,** Phase I and II were funded by the Federal Transit Administration, and engineering is complete for Phase III and IV and they are ready for bid; and

**WHEREAS,** Phase III involves adding landscaping material, interpretive display areas, tour sales shelter, restroom area pergola, straight pergolas, curved pergolas, bus area shelter, and miscellaneous construction features including more benches and waste receptacles; and

**WHEREAS,** Phase IV includes widening the sidewalk by 6 feet from the harbormaster's office to Pullen Creek; 4 additional benches and 2 waste receptacles, a rock retaining wall, utility stubouts for a potential future restroom building, new lighting, and burying power and communication lines;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Municipality of Skagway Borough Assembly has designated the Seawalk Intermodal Access Project Phase III and IV as the Community's priority for funding from the Federal Transit Administration in the amount of \$2 million; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Municipality of Skagway Borough Assembly also designates the Seawalk Intermodal Access Project Phase III and IV as good candidates for funding from the Passenger Excise Tax Impact Fund.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** this 27<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2007 by the Borough Assembly of the Municipality of Skagway, Alaska.

	Thomas D. Cochran, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Marjorie D. Harris, Borough Clerk	
(SEAL)	
Proposed by: Administration	

2 Absent

Vote:

4 Ave

0 Nay